
**Biological evaluation of medical
devices —**

**Part 10:
Tests for irritation and delayed-type
hypersensitivity**

iTeh STANDARD PREVIEW
AMENDMENT 1
(standards.iteh.ai)

Évaluation biologique des dispositifs médicaux —

Partie 10: Essais d'irritation et d'hypersensibilité retardée
AMENDEMENT 1



PDF disclaimer

This PDF file may contain embedded typefaces. In accordance with Adobe's licensing policy, this file may be printed or viewed but shall not be edited unless the typefaces which are embedded are licensed to and installed on the computer performing the editing. In downloading this file, parties accept therein the responsibility of not infringing Adobe's licensing policy. The ISO Central Secretariat accepts no liability in this area.

Adobe is a trademark of Adobe Systems Incorporated.

Details of the software products used to create this PDF file can be found in the General Info relative to the file; the PDF-creation parameters were optimized for printing. Every care has been taken to ensure that the file is suitable for use by ISO member bodies. In the unlikely event that a problem relating to it is found, please inform the Central Secretariat at the address given below.

iTeh STANDARD PREVIEW
(standards.iteh.ai)

[ISO 10993-10:2002/Amd 1:2006](https://standards.iteh.ai/catalog/standards/sist/91d0568c-6891-48a4-a399-34b1f11d8291/iso-10993-10-2002-amd-1-2006)

<https://standards.iteh.ai/catalog/standards/sist/91d0568c-6891-48a4-a399-34b1f11d8291/iso-10993-10-2002-amd-1-2006>

© ISO 2006

All rights reserved. Unless otherwise specified, no part of this publication may be reproduced or utilized in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and microfilm, without permission in writing from either ISO at the address below or ISO's member body in the country of the requester.

ISO copyright office
Case postale 56 • CH-1211 Geneva 20
Tel. + 41 22 749 01 11
Fax + 41 22 749 09 47
E-mail copyright@iso.org
Web www.iso.org

Published in Switzerland

Foreword

ISO (the International Organization for Standardization) is a worldwide federation of national standards bodies (ISO member bodies). The work of preparing International Standards is normally carried out through ISO technical committees. Each member body interested in a subject for which a technical committee has been established has the right to be represented on that committee. International organizations, governmental and non-governmental, in liaison with ISO, also take part in the work. ISO collaborates closely with the International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) on all matters of electrotechnical standardization.

International Standards are drafted in accordance with the rules given in the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

The main task of technical committees is to prepare International Standards. Draft International Standards adopted by the technical committees are circulated to the member bodies for voting. Publication as an International Standard requires approval by at least 75 % of the member bodies casting a vote.

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this document may be the subject of patent rights. ISO shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

Amendment 1 to ISO 10993-10:2002 was prepared by Technical Committee ISO/TC 194, *Biological evaluation of medical devices*.

iTeh STANDARD PREVIEW (standards.iteh.ai)

[ISO 10993-10:2002/Amd 1:2006](https://standards.iteh.ai/catalog/standards/sist/91d0568c-6891-48a4-a399-34b1f11d8291/iso-10993-10-2002-amd-1-2006)

<https://standards.iteh.ai/catalog/standards/sist/91d0568c-6891-48a4-a399-34b1f11d8291/iso-10993-10-2002-amd-1-2006>

iTeh STANDARD PREVIEW
(standards.iteh.ai)

ISO 10993-10:2002/Amd 1:2006

<https://standards.iteh.ai/catalog/standards/sist/91d0568c-6891-48a4-a399-34b1f11d8291/iso-10993-10-2002-amd-1-2006>

Biological evaluation of medical devices —

Part 10: Tests for irritation and delayed-type hypersensitivity

AMENDMENT 10

Page 1, Clause 1

In the last paragraph, replace “used intradermally in the ocular, oral, rectal, penile and vaginal areas” by the following:

“used intradermally and in the ocular, oral, rectal, penile and vaginal areas”.

Page 3, definition 3.16

Replace “substance material” by “substance/material”.

Page 4, Clause 4 d)

In the last paragraph, replace the current text by the following:

“A test of positive-control substance for skin sensitisation [7] shall be run in a minimum of ten test animals and five control animals at least every six months by the testing laboratory to verify the test system and demonstrate a positive response.”

Add to 4 d) last paragraph a NOTE:

NOTE Fewer animals may be used when an assay with a positive control substance is performed more frequently than once every six months. It is advisable to use at least five test animals with a positive substance and five control animals.

Page 12, subclause 6.4.4.3.5

Replace first sentence by the following:

“Treatment sites are examined for signs of irritation and the responses are scored immediately after patch removal and at 1 h to 2 h, 24 h, 48 h and 72 h after patch removal.”

Page 13, subclause 6.4.5.3 e)

Replace first dash by the following:

“response rate at 0 h, 1 h to 2 h, 24 h, 48 h and 72 h and at any other times scored.”

Page 16, subclause 7.4.4.2

In the fourth paragraph, replace “ibnduction” by “induction” and replace “move” by “more”

Page 19, subclause 7.5.4.3.1

In the third sentence, delete “consecutive” and substitute “Perform” for “Repeat”

Page 23, Annex B

Change “Informative” to “Normative” and replace the title by “Special irritation tests”.

In Annex B.1, replace text by the following:

“The following special irritation tests exist. These tests are relevant for medical devices intended to be applied to specific areas. If used, a rationale shall be provided for the choice of the test method.”

Page 29, Table B.2

Under “1 Cornea” replace, “Opaque iris visible” by “Opaque, details of iris not visible”.

Page 30, subclause B.4.6

In the first sentence, replace “check” by “cheek”.

Page 31, subclause B.4.8.1

In the first paragraph change “untreated” to “treated”.

Page 35, subclause B.5.8.1

In the first paragraph, change “untreated” to “treated”.

Page 41, Clause C.1

In the second paragraph, replace “Registry of Toxic Effects of Chemical Materials (RTECS)” by “Registry of Toxic Effects of Chemical Substances (RTECS)”.

In the last paragraph, replace “OECD Guideline Draft on Acute Dermal Irritation study in human volunteers” by “OECD Draft Guideline on Acute Dermal Irritation Study in Human Volunteers”.

iTeh STANDARD PREVIEW
(standards.iteh.ai)

ISO 10993-10:2002/Amd 1:2006

<https://standards.iteh.ai/catalog/standards/sist/91d0568c-6891-48a4-a399-34911832/iso-10993-10-2002-amd-1-2006>

iTeh STANDARD PREVIEW
(standards.iteh.ai)

ISO 10993-10:2002/Amd 1:2006

<https://standards.iteh.ai/catalog/standards/sist/91d0568c-6891-48a4-a399-34b1f11d8291/iso-10993-10-2002-amd-1-2006>

iTeh STANDARD PREVIEW
(standards.iteh.ai)

ISO 10993-10:2002/Amd 1:2006
<https://standards.iteh.ai/catalog/standards/sist/91d0568c-6891-48a4-a399-34b1f11d8291/iso-10993-10-2002-amd-1-2006>

ICS 11.100.20

Price based on 2 pages